standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources,
certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities and recognizes as outflows of
resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and
liabilities. The provisions of this Statement will improve financial reporting by clarifying the
appropriate use of the financial statement elements deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources to ensure consistency in financial reporting. The requirements of this
Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after December 15, 2012.

The implementation of GASB No. 65, which was adopted early by the Agency, required
restatement of the Agency’s financial statements as of July 1, 2011. The effect of the restatement
was the elimination of the deferred bond issuance costs of $75,796,829 and the elimination of the
amortization expense of $3,387,207, which were recorded in the statement of net position and
statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, respectively.

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

For the year ended June 30, 2012
PILOT lease income $ 107,021,980 $ (3,387,207) $ 103,634,773
Bond interest expense  (109,650,475) 3,387,207 (106,263,268)
As of June 30, 2012
PILOT lease receivable, net

(noncurrent) 1,678,487,529 75,796,829 1,754,284,358
Deferred bond issuance costs 75,796,829 (75,796,829) –

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements

In March 2012, GASB issued Statement No. 66, Technical Corrections–2012 (GASB No. 66).
The objective of this Statement is to improve accounting and financial reporting by state and
local governmental entities by resolving conflicting guidance that resulted from the issuance of
two pronouncements–Statements No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type
Definitions, and No. 62, Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance
Contained in Pre‐November 30, 1989 FASB and AICPA Pronouncements. The provisions of this

New York City Industrial Development Agency